
Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2018-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER'S
#3 AND #4 WITH REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION FORMERLY LAYNE
HEAVY CIVIL, INC. FOR THE AREA 3 FORCE MAIN EXTENSION, US#l
FROM llTH STREET TO 23RD STREET IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
578,984.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER'S #3 AND #4 AND EXPEND BUDGETED
FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") awarded the contract for the "Area 3 force
main extension for 11th Street fo 23'd Street " (the "Project") on February 14,2017 by Resolution
2017-10 inthe amount of $544,457.84;and

WHEREAS, the change order is found to be reasonable for the additional work requested by
City staff and to be performed by Reynolds Construction, as the General Contractor, in the amount of
$78,984.00; and

\ryHEREAS, the City wishes except this change order #3 for emergency repairs to the newly
installed force main damaged by AT&T directional drilling contractor in the amount of $7,081 .20;
and

WHEREAS, the City wishes except this change order #4 to provide a vacìrum main cross
connection from SA#3 to SA#4 in the amount of $71 ,902.80.

NOW, THERBFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section l.
reference.

The foregoing rec.itals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section 2. The change order's #3 and#4 aÍtachedhereto, together with such non-material
changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City
Attorney is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend
budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediatel-v uporl its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORTDA, THIS 13th DAy OF FEBRUARY 2019.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

),ín,Lolh \oQñ,,,*
Michelle Coldiron, Mayor

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Bartus, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg, Coldiron
None
None
None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIAN OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Migut,



s

CHANGE ORDER

CHAI\GE ORDER NO. 03

SA #3 Force Main Break, Emergency Repairs

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: Area #3 Force Main, US#l, from llth Street to 23'd Street
CONTRACT: Resolution 2017-10

CONTRACTOR: Reynolds Construction

DATE: January 9,2018

This Change Order will authorize¡he following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set
forth on Exhibit sl" attached hereto and by this reference made a pafi hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs,
expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind that the
Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other
effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a)
the Contract Price of $ .84 under the Agreement will be changed by this Change
Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by one (1) contract day by
this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation,
damages or time extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or
heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and
shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined
terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.



The

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein

çONSENT Ot' SURETY TO CFIANCE ORDER

an increase in the Contr?pt amount. then the oenal amount of the pa)¡ment and performance bond
iqcrrrcrl fìrt Thic flnnfrq¡.f ic innreqcorl h', th¡. dollsr nrn¡runt of this f'hqnor" lìrr{er

'TRÂVELERS ÛT" AI'lER1CA

(Seal)
Surety's N Seal

WTTLTAM A" , TTT, A'}ATRNHY_ÏN*FACT

Cifv af Marathon Iteynolds Construction

Attest:

By:
Name:

Title:

SignatLre ¿rnd Title üeeY-

llitv Mznager

Signature and Title

Self
Vice President

By:
Name:

Title :



,å
TnAT/ËtEffs 

".t

ï){.}wü1{ üÍr A?t?{}å{Nt'iY

I:rrminglorT (Ì:rsulrliy {.lolrrpany
flidçlily ùnd Çunrant¡' lnsu¡'an¿:* {.lcnrpany
Firlclity rnd (lurranty lnsurancc {.irrtk'nrriterr, lrrc,
St, l'aul l¡'irt and Þlari¡rr lllsr¡1.¡¡l¡t:r d.ir*¡:an.y
lìt. Frurl {.i uarcli¡ur Insurancr {"irinr ¡ra ny

$t. Paul ll¿:rerr¡'v I nrrlriìlr*c {"ì;*l¡::ln¡'
'li':rveìels {hsualt3, *n.l Sulrt} llonr¡rany
'll'¡veler¡; t.'asrult y {r¡d SurctJ-. {j{}n¡ra rry ol' Âr¡r¡ric¿¡

[:nited ¡iir]trs lridcli{y *¡rrl 6u*r'anty {l*rn¡rnny

$t. Paul Iltre trr-r l¡rsrrr:rrrce Clur¡ran¡
"li*vtl¿rx {lasuaIt¡" and Surel¡" {lulu¡:*n¡
Tr¿*'elrrs {-:¡¡su*ltT and Surct"r, Collr¡tuny {)f årncrica
Li¡:it*tl $ta¡¡rs Firl*fily and {.iuaranf,v Conrpilnr

rll tt¡rrre.y-l.n Ë act F{o
2'31527 {r{'rririr'?r *". ü û v 427 â29

Anclrea Cloltes. I{yan F Mìtchell. and An¿lrew ü. Wìndhr:rst, Jr.

Õi'ilìe Llit,v ol' l.,oLrisville 5l¿te Kentur¡k thcì r tr-r.rc anrl larvlirl Åltr)rnÍy(s)-in-lr:î¡lt,

Not linlited t(ì a sllecif ic ck¡llar antoi"nr{.

cl:ry o1' Nover¡her 20t7

!-nrmington {ìasulilty Colnprn¡
liitlcliti arttl (luar¿urlr Insr¡¡'añr'c {Jonrpun.r
Fklelif.y artei l"ìt¡¿trllntv lnsurüfirc l.i¡*lcrrl'riterç- läe,
,91. Paul l¡irc i¡rrd M*rhrr lnsu¡'¡¡¡lrc Con4lany
$t. Paul {ìnsrdin¡¡ Insur¿¡¡rcr {-'ourpa*"r

day ol' Nr.ivc¡rber

THI.q POWËfi OT

,*si+iT¿, df'31 ffi ffiir{:# u/t
13rSl ¡te o1' l--'<uurecticut

("it¡ ol' I-lartfirrcl ss. lìot¡:rl L ill¡r,:-r,. 9rr¡lirr \|i¡r¡, I,rrsi¡k'¡¡î

{)n ¡l.ris rhe 2rltl .il'y. belìlrc nrc pcr:1r¡rxllï ir¡rirrriirel lìoltrt 1.. R¡llrr'. rçlrt-r rckrrnrvk:ck¡e¡j hinlreli tt¡

*ffi,e"L-*ln lVilncss Tvhe¡'eol'. I hereun(o set nry hnntl ¿¡¡d olTirial se¿¡I.

lvf ¡, (hrn.rnission expire s tlre 30{h d¿l-v of June . 20? L

58440-5-16 Prinlod ín U.S.A.

tàü
\.'lRrie {;. Tcxníìrlt, Notuy Public

r$ lNVAt.il.J wtTHOt.iT l'r.tË RrD B(]Í-ìD[:H

fftí[¡Ðß4tEn

1951



Exhibit "l"

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS:

( I ) Original Contract Price
(2) Çufrenf Contract Price (Adiusted by Previous
(3 ) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

.84

(s)
(6)
(6)
(7\
(8)
(e)
(r 0)

Original Contract Time
Previous Chanse in Contract'lime
Çufren! Contrãct Time (Adjusted by Previous
Îotä Proposed Change iìr Cäntract fime
New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 7)
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
New Contract Substantial Completion Date

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply
to and all Work under this Order.

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Item
No. Description

Cunent
Conhact
Amount

Additive
Change

Deductive
Change

Net Change
Contract

Price

Net
Change
Contract

Time
Total

Contract
Price

s544,457.84
l.

$22,005.36 $0.00 922,005.36 i0 days

'¿
865,295.04 s0.00 ï65,295.04 10 days

3 $7,081.20 $0.00 $7,081.20 1 days

Total $94,381.60 2l days



The change order is a result of: The request for additional work to provide:

l) On January 4, 2018 a directional subcontractor for AT&T hit damaged the newly
installed four inch force main installed by Reynolds. Emergency repairs were necessary
to keep the collection system running.

The cost breakdown is as follows

WORK TTEM DESCRIPTION PRICE
l) SA #3 tbrce Main break repairs l;7.08r.20
See bxhibit I s

U

$
s
$
$
s

TOTAL $./,uEl.2u



Area 3 Force Main Emergency Repairs

AT&T subcontractor Damage

January 5, 2018.

Reynolds Construction, LLC

6941 SW 196th Avenue, Suite 21-2

Pembroke Pines, FL 33332

Cost Breakdown Area 3 Force Main Emergency Repairs

ITEM UNIT UNIT PRICE OUANTIW TOTAT

PERSONEL CI{ARGES
FOREMAN HR s100.00 10 s1.000.00
OPERATOR HR S7s.oo 20 Slsoo.oo
LABORER HR sss.00 10 Ssso.oo

EQUIPMENT SECT¡ON

CREW TRUCK DAY s110.00 1 Srro.oo
EXCAVATOR HR s7s.00 10 STso.oo

TAMP HR S2s.oo 10 s2s0.00
ELECTRO PROC ts S7s.oo I S7s.oo

MATERIAL CHARGES

CORE AND MAIN CPL tS S166.oo 2 S166.oo

MOBITIZAT¡ON
MOBILIZATION EA s1s00.00 1 Slsoo.oo

TOTAL MATERIAT/IABOR

LS CHARGE LS L Ss.9o1.oo
REYNOTDS T/M FEE

FEE LS I Si.lso.20
TOTAL

TOTAT s7.081.20

I

I



t !

CHANGE ORDER

CHANGEORDERNO. 04

SA #3 Vacuum Cross Connection

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: Area #3 Force Main, US#l, from llth Street to 23'd Street
CONTRACT: Resolution 2017-10

CONTRACTOR: Reynolds Construction

DATE: January 9,2018

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set
forth on Exhibit 11" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes fi.rll, fïnal, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all
costs, expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/ortime adjustments of every kind that
the Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any
other effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees
that (a) the Contract Price of $ 544.457.84 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by one (l) contract
day by this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional
compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes.
Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized
hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth
in the Agreement.



By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Orile r as set forth herein.

CI()NSENT OF SIIRETY TO CI"TANGE ORDFR

The Surety Agrees that this ohange order iS not a cardinal change and if the Change Olcler includes
an increa,:e.in the Contract amount. then the penal amount of the pa)'ment and perfomance bond

of this Order

,ÏRÄVEIERS CÕT1PANY OF AMERTCÀ

(Seal)

1S

Surety's
WÏttTAPl A

Seal
ËHI{ñIR, TTT, A'I'IÜRNAY_IN*T'ACT

Revnolds ConstructionCity of lVlarathon

Attest:
Signature and Title

By:
Name: Charles Lindsev

ttest: t É"î.

Signature and Title

By:
Name: V/

Title: Vice Presiclent

c

Title : Citv lVlRnarrel



v./tï HL)ut"'iHË lìHu *ORDEn

,4reÀ.
TRAVELËRsJ

r,ûwliå¿ {}F Å:rÏ'üft zurìxa

l'arnlingf.on Casrrirlty (lxrrp*n3,
Fitlelity snd (ìuaraniy lnsrr¡r:nec {.irn4runl
Fitlelily and {ìua¡antv lnsÍr'i¡rrr:e tirrtl*r'rvritt:r's, lric.
$t. ll*trl liire and i!'1rrí¡le lnsuri¡n*r: {-'*nl¡rrn3-
51. I)¿lul {i*¿¡rdia* lusu¡'unct {Jorrr¡l:ruv

fir. l.ìa¡il h'lcrcrrr'¡i In.,;rlr*ncr {)ornplrnt,
'.11'¿rrelers Car^rral{.1 and ;!irrri:t"t (.Ìorrrp*lr¡.'

'll'¿l elers (l:¡:^¡¡;¡ 1{ ¡. a nrl lì u luf 
^y 

{ ;Ðrn }lrìil,v r¡f ;,\ nr¡.'rir:ir

Iinitr{, 5t ¿1 tr,-r }i'itl clit,r- an* {ì u*rarr f .v Cornpanl'

.\ttor¡e¡"1.¡ l;act ilÌc.
3.3 l-517

{)r:rtitir.*te ¡-{¡. {J *7 427 827

Andrea Clortcs. Il3.'an P Ì!litchcll. artd Andrerv (i. Windhorst, Jî.

ú1'th.r Cit), ot' LclLrisville

Not Iinlitr¡d to iì spccif ic dollûr iìmount.

{tit\,4)t Novcnrhcl 2017

l':ìrmíngton (lasuitltt {)Ùmpünv
Liitl*:lii¡.' *rrd (i ualau{y hrs*rancr' (.)ouqr:ury

l'ìdclit"v au¡l (; urrrzrrìf v I r¡sur'¿¡ncr { in¡lc¡'* rilc:'s, Inc,
St. p¿r¡l ¡lilr í¡¡¡d I'lirrinr I¡rsur'¿¡ncr (ìorlp:lnl
$1. l'¡rul (,ì uardis¡r lnsr¡rn¡rrc {.'om¡r:rn"r'

$t. ã)arl I I r.r'r:u¡-T lrrgrn':¡lc¿ l.:üìll ¡r1rì?v
'fravele¡s {.."asrr¿r ltv rntl $¡.¡rcll {.)out ¡r*ul
'h'¡ìr'¿:k:¿'s {.ln:i*alty an{¡ Silretf {.;{}ntpattJ.- ttl' rl.¡u(,ritit
t:nil.¿{ì 3 f â {¿s };'idelif r' $r¡d {.i uaraull' {.lsul palr.y

/'../::
Stll¿ ol' (i¡nn¿ctirrrt i3-v:

i:it-y ()l f-ìùrtf{xrl ss. Í{cllr'rt l.-. l1arie1..,Str:i¡rr \ricr l'r,:rid;:¡t

{,'¡n this tll<: ?nd rht t¡f i\'rlvt:rtnbcr . l!l]. hcíìrlr niE: lrdr¡iô!ì.iii:{ iii}l).lr¿.i ll¡ibc¡t 1,. ì1tn*. *,ho i:ckntx,li:rigrli hi¡:lsell tt¡

ln l{iîr¡css Whercol', I llereunfo sct nry hrtnrl ¡nrj rrl'ticirl sctì.
\4-v C<xl;lissìort *xpirr's the lì{)th Llav o[ .lurrc. 2021 .

fr ,.t&w#
,r.i¡¡i¡: L'. li:ll.;¿¡lt, Nr-ìlaiì l'rbl¡t

Íff0ìftÃ¿l{t

1S5T S,rl À I"
ilÁnïgûììà,

cor{tr.

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

ãY IS TI-IË ËfND BÕRDËH



Exhibit "l"

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS:

( I ) Original Contract Price s44
(2)
(3 )
(4)

Çur-rent Contract Price (Adiusted by Previous
Total Proposed Change in Contact Price
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)
Original Contract Time
Previous Change in Contract'l'ime
Çufreqt Conhact Time (Adjusted by Previous
Îoth Proposed Change in Cäntract fime
New Contract Time lltem 6 + Item 7)
Original Contract Substantial Complétion Date
New Contract Substantial Completion Date

(5)
(6)
(6)
(7\
(8)
(e)
(r 0)

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provrslons of the Agreement apply
to and all work under this Order

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Item
No. Description

Current
Contract
Amount

Additive
Change

Deductive
Change

Net Change
Contract

Price

Net
Change
Contract

Time
Total

Contract
Price

s544,457.84
l.

s22,005.36 $0.00 s22,005.36 l0 days

'¿
li65,295.04 $0.00 $65,295.04 l0 days

3 $7,081.20 s0.00 ü;7,081.20 1 days

+ $71,902.80 $0.00 $71,902.80 100 days

Total $166,284.40 12t days



The change order is a result of: The request for additional work to provide:

Th€ cross connection of the 10" vacuum "A" line at SA#3 to the 10" vacuum "4" line to

SA#4. This will allow fhe city to divert some of the influent flow from WWTP# 3

To WÌü/TP #4.

The cost breakdown is as follows:

WORK TTEM DESCRIPTION PRICE
I $71.902.80
See Exhibit I $

s
s
s
$
$
$

TOTAL $ 71,902.80



Cost Breakdown 41st Street Vaccum Sewer Cross Connection

ITEM UNIT UNIT PRICE OUANTITY TOTAL

PERSONEL CHARGES
FOREMAN HR Sloo.oo 101 S10.loo.oo
OPERATOR HR S7s,oo L84 S138oo.oo
LABORER HR Sss.oo L84 Srorzo.oo

EQUIPMENT SECTION
CREW TRUCK DAY s110.00 13 s1430.00
EXCAVATOR HR Szs.oo 61 S4s7s.oo

WHEEL LOADER HR S6s.oo 67 Ssses.oo
DUMP TRUCK HR Sss.oo 25 s137s.00

TAMP HR Szs.oo 40 Slooo.oo
TRENCH SHORING LS S49o.oo I s490.00

MATERIAL CHARGES

HD SUPPPLY LS 54610.oo 1 S461o.oo
AGGREGATE Ls s1.454.00 1 s1.454.00

MOBILIZATION
MOBILIZATION EA s3500.00 2 STooo.oo

TOTAL MATER|AT/TABOR

LS CHARGE LS 1 Ss9.919.00
REYNOLDS T/M FEE

FEE LS I s11983.80
TOTAL

TOTAL s71.902.80



Nathan Wallace

Marathon 41st Street Emergancy Repair

11tgt20a7

tlear

Thursday

80

Hours'Dou¡ntime
cAT 308

sB 204K

Work Trailer

Work Truck 35468

1

2

3

4
5

6
I

B

Jerry Anderson 10.00pipe layer

truck dríverJim Rupert
Livan

Name
Nathan Wallace

Abidel Flusa

Position
Foreman

Operator

Hours
10,00

1t.00

10.00

1û.00

and dld a quick èvâluation of pofent¡ð, clean up areas. Will do officiâl walk
ress up.

tondíticn

ûther
Test

B

2

3

4
5

6

7

I

1B

Quanti$r lnitialDescripticn
'l 60 lb bags of roncretê

Maximum Trench
Meaeurement

Width iflin
Length

Laclder w¡thin 25 ft of all workers whên trênch ls more thðn 4 ft^ deep

Materíðls, equ¡pment iìnd spo¡l pllê ¡re nore than 2 ft, from excavðtìon €dge

All trnderground utilities have ¡een located ¡nd protectêd frõm damage

Overhead utilitíes insulâtcd, deactivãted or åt ð såfe distance

Employe€s exposed to vehicle tff¡ff¡c are weafing hlgh visiblllty vests

Éxc¿vation tcsted fo( hð:ardols åtrruphere äç detsTììned by coflpetent peñn.

ffiA*n#i.* ÞATT-Y CTfr¡5TRIJCTTON R.ËPO RT

Allowable Range Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4

19.5olo lç 23.5ù/o

< 1}olo

< 1O PPM

< 35.PPM

lnitíal of Tester

Test Times

1

2

?

4
5

þ

7

I
I

I
2
2

4

5

)l

Stone (Tons)

Hourly Trucks {hrs} Fill/Sand (tons)

% of Oxygen

LEL Flammable

H25 {tryomgen suli¿e)

C0 {Corbon ¡¡ono¡¡oe)

Â*nhql+ LJa¡¡l aff /laa¡l*ì
Totäll-oãd5



Nathên Wallace

Marathon 4{st Streèt Ëmergency Repair

{1ßt2417

tlear

Wednesday

BO

cA,T 308

SB ?O4K

Work Trailer

4" Water Pump

l/Vork Truck 35¡16B

Hours'Downtime
1

2
a

4
5

6

7

I

pipe layer 10.û0Jerry Anderson

Livan

Name
Nathan Wallace

Abidel Flusa

Fssition
Foreman

Operator

Hours
1Õ.00

10.00

truck drivar

Operator

{t.00
10.00

Jim Rupert

41sl Streei tie in with lift.

Typè C (Thumb Têst: 1" or More! Sloping {Max 1% : 'l

Slopíng

tondition

Other

8:00iû0

ual Test
Ë¡

intoc Water

Description
I 8" megalugs

? 8x8x8 y

3 8'45
4 8" Sleeve

5 8" pipe

6

7

I

1Oft

Quant¡ty lnit¡âl
12

1

J

1

Maximum Trench
Measurement

25
,R

7 112

Length
widrh

Lðdder within 25 ft of all workers when trench ¡s ¡nore than 4 lI. deep X

Mðter¡als, ¿quipßent ãnd spóil p¡le are môre than ? fi. fiom excðvâtion êdge X

,Âll underground utillties have been locðted afld p[otected frorn daÍìäge X

0verheðd utilities irìsúlated, deactivated or at a safe distånce X

Ëmployees exposed to vehicle traffìc are wearing high vislþiÍitY vests X

ExGv¡Uon lsted for hazårdous alrnésDh€re ãs detcfllinÈd by æmpetent pemn.

Rpx=?i"ff ÐAf g-Y CÛNSTR.LICTI0 t\t R.ËpOR,T

Allowable Range Test I Test ? Têst 3

19.5% to 23.5%
< 11a/o

< 10 PpM
< 35 PPM

Test 4

f
2

3

4

5

6

7

I
I

't

2
4

4

5

.t

#57 Stone {To

Þlourly Trucks {hrs}

Ticket #

Fill/Sand {tons}

% of Oxygen

LËL Flammable

l-l?$ (Hy¿¡ogen surfrooi

Ct {cooon løonox¡¿o)

lnítial of T

ïest

,\*xh¿l* llq¡¡l ¿5Í Jlna:¡*l
Total Loads



Nathan Wâlläce

Maralhon 41st $treet Êmergency Repair
1117t2Q17

tlear

Tuê$däy

80

cAT 3t8
sB 2û4K

Work trailer
4" Water pump

Work Truck 35468

HourstDowntímeDescription
I
2

rt

4
I

b

7

I

Jerry Anderson 10.00pipe layer

truck driverJím Rupert

Livan

Name
Nathan Wallace

Abidel Flusa

Position
Foremân

Operator

Hcurs
10.00

1û.00

't0.00

10.00

Excavated corner o{ 41st Street again and prepped for Tie ili.

Type C (Thumb Test: l" or More) Sloping (|,$ar,1y2:1Condition

Other
Sloping

8:00:00

I Test

B

ec into trenchWater

1

2
t

4
5
þ

7
I

Description Quantity lnitial

Maximum Trench
Measurement

'JA

20

7 1t2

Length {ftlin}
Width {fUin}

Ladder w¡thin 25 ft of âll workers when trench ís more than 4 ft, deêp X

Mãteriûl$, equ¡pnìent and spo¡l pile are more than 2 ft. fronr excavation edge ¡
A,ll lndergrúund utilìties have been located and protected lrom dûmãge X

Overhead ut¡lit¡Ês insulðted, deact¡vated 0r àt a safe dlstance X

Employees exposed to veh¡cle trôffíc ðre weðr¡nq hígh visibillty vests X
ÊxGvätlon tsted for haãrdous ðtmoipheR âs detmined by (omp€tent perio¡T.

ntrrsçÞåds
onstruction

Stone (Tonsl

Hourly Trucks {hrs} Fill/$and {tons}

7o of Oxygen

LEL Flammable

H2S lHvdrogen Sutfido)

CO (corton uonoxi¿e)

19.5a/o ta 23-5o/s

< 1Aù/a

< 10 PPM
< 35 PPM

lnit¡ãlof
lest lr

ÐATLY COtrSTR.IJCTIOtr REPORT

Allowable Test I Test 2 Test 3 4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
s

1

2

3

4
5

4 Â*nhalf Urrrl nfl Jt¡¡.t¿t Totat Loads



Nathan Vllallåce

Marathon 41st Street Emergency Repaír

11t6t2t17

Clear

Monday

80

Name
Hathan Wallace

Position
Foreman

l{ours
10.00

n Hours'Downtíme
I
7

J

4
5

6

7

I

CAT 3OB

sB 204K

Work trailer
Jerry Anderson pipe layer 1û.0û

lñ/ork Truck 35468

Jim Rupert truck driver 10.00

10.ô0Livan

ðn
engineer about ¡ssues on 4Ist street ând hãve been ordered to redÕ lhê

me
Description lnitial Sondition

1

2

3

il
5
þ

7

I

Other
Test

B

Water seepãge into

Maximum Trench
Measurement

Length {fUi
widrh

Lãdder wíthín 25 ft of ðll workers when trench is more than 4 ft. deep X

Mâterials/ equipment aûd spoii pile are mor€ thãn ? ft, from excãvation edge X

All underground útll¡ties have be€n locðted and protected from dåmãgê X

Overheari ltilìties itsulated, r,eactivãted or ât å sâfe d¡stancê x
Employees {xposed to vehlcle traff¡c are wearin0 high visibility vests X

Excãvôt¡on tsd for lìåzirdous ôtrnosphere ¡s deteÌmin¿d by cömpetent person. X

näx##i*T DATLY CCIT{S-TR|..NCTTON REPORT'

Range Test { Test ? Test 3 Test 4

,|

2

3

4
5

6

v
I
c

1

2

3

4

5

4

#57 Stone (Tons)

Hourly Trucks (hrs)

Ticket #

Filll$and {tons}

% of Oxygen

LEL Flarnmable

H?S (nyarogen sum¿")

CO icorroonMonoxioe¡

19.5%to23.5%
< 1}a/o

< 10 PPM
< 35 PPM

lnitial of

,tÊhhât+ tJâ¡.1 Ã$a ll**¡lal Total Loads

Test Times



Nallran Wallace

Marathon Phase 3/Emergency Repäir
1eßot2g17

Çlear

Monday

75

Name
Nåthan Wallace

Abidet Flusa

Poslticn
Foremen

Qperator

Hours Hours 'Downtime
1

2

3

4
5

o

I

I

ÇAT 3OB

sB 204K

Jerry Ander*on pípe layer

Work Truck 3$468

Jim Rupert truck driver
OperatorLivan

Emergency repair on 10" Vacumê sewer on 41st SÌ./US.1

Descrlption Quantity lnitial Gonditian
8:00:0û

Type C (Thumb Test: 1" or Morel Sloping (Max 1%

1

2

J

4
r

6

7

I

Sloping

Ofher
Test

B

c Water into trench

Maximum Trench
Measurement

25

14

6

Length {flin}
Width {fUin}

Lädder lvith¡n 25 ft ûf all workers v¡hen trench is more than 4 ft. deep X

M¿teriðls, equ¡pment and spoil pile are möre thän 1 ft from excavatlon edge X

All underground utilit¡es have bcen located and protected from dama0e X

ûvêrhead utilitíes ¡nsulðted, Ceact¡vatcd or at a safe distðnce X

Ëmployees exposed to vêhicle trðffic are t,reðring hlgn v¡sibiltty vesls X
gxcavõtìon tesled for hãærdous atnoãphQre as detemtned by competent pemn,

Excavation

ffiryxsi# ÐATLY CTil¡STR.IJCTTON¡ R.E PORT

Allowable Range Test I Test 2 Test 3
19.5o/o ta 23.5a/o

< 1tûa
< 1O PPM

< 35 PPM

Test 4

1

2

3

4

s
ö

7

I
I

1

''
3

4
E

"s

#57 $tone {Tons)
23.48

Hourly Trucks {hrs}

u#
884477

Fill/$and {tons)

% of Oxygen

LEL Flammable

H2S (t{ydrugen$utfide)

CO 1co*on Monoxioe¡

B.

lnitial of
Test

Jten!.qt+ ua¡¡l a9Í 1r¡¡¿t*l Total Loads



Nathan Wallace

Marathon Fhase 3/Ernergenry Repâir

1u31t2017

Clear

Tuêsdãy

78 oF

llours 'Downtime

l,lfork Truck 35468

cAT 308

sB 204K

1

2

.t

4
5

6

7
&

Jerry Anderson pipe layer

truck driver

Hours

Jim Rupert

Livan

Name
Nâthãn Wällaeê

Abidel Flusa

Position
Foreman

tpêrator

Emergency repair on 1û" Vacurne sewer ón 41st $t.lusl

Type C {Thumb Tcst: '1" or Mors} Sloping lMax 11/z t

8:00Ì00

SoilCondition

Other
Sfoping

Test
B

c Water into

1

2
â

5

6

7

I

lnitialQuantity

Maximum Trench
Measurement

25

25

I

Lêngth (ff¡n
Width {ftlin

Ladder rì¡ith¡n ?5 ft of äll wrl.kers wheñ tr€nch is mÞre than rl ft, dËep X

Mãberials, equipment ðnd spoil pile are more than j ft. from excavation edge X

All under0round utllities haye be€n locðted and prctected from damags X

Ovêùead ut¡litíes ínsulðted, deactivated or ât a safè distðnce x
Employees exposed to vëhicle traffic âre wsâring high visib¡lity vests X

Excåvðtiôil tüted lor hã:ardoüs atnËsphèra ¡s detetnr¡ned by cûmp€l€rt peÉon. X

Excavation

firy::.?i# ÞATLY CTNSTR.X¡CTTOtr RFPORT

Allswable Range Test 1 Test ? Test 3
19.5olo to 23.5%

< lQYo

< 10 pPM

< 35 PPM

Test 4

1

2

3

4
8

6

I

I
9

1

2

3

4

5

4

#57 Stone (Tons)

Hourly Trucks {hrs} Fill/$and {tons}

% of Oxygen

LEL Flammable

H25 1ny<rrogen sumøe¡

C0 (coton Monoxi¿e)

lnitial of
lest lr

{1o*h¡ll Uarrl ¡çt ll^ã.1êl Total Loads



Nathan Wallace
Marathon Phase 3lÊmergency Repair

1U1t2417

Clear

Wednesday

80

Hours'Downtime

Work Truck 35468

CAT 3OB

sB 204K

I
z
3

4
5

6
7
I

Jerry Anderoon pipe layer

truck driver

Hours

Livan

Name
Nathan Wallace

Abídel Flusa

Pos¡t¡on
Fôrêman

0parator

Jim Rupert

Ëmergency repair ôn '10" Var:ume sewer on 41 st SI./US1

Type C (Thumb Tåst: 1" or lljlore) Slopfng (Max lt¿: 1

Sloping

oil Contlitíon

8:00:ü0

Other
Test

B

into trenchc Water

Descríption
I 8"MJ45
Z e" ruU Steev;
e e;;p -

48"PVCY
5 8':PVC éleeve
6 8" Mega lugs

7

I

2

1

1

1

1

7

ln itial

Maximum Trench
Measurement

25

25

I
width
Depth

Length {fUin}

Ladder w¡thin 25 ft ôf all workers when trench ìs more than 4 ft. deep X
Materiðls, equiprlcnt and spo¡l píle ar€ more thañ 2 ft. from excåvãt¡on edge X

Âll ufi.ierground utìlitie! have been located and protëcted fiom damäge X
Ov€rhead utilities insulâted, d€act¡våted or at a -çafe distance X

EmplÖyees expoged io vehicle trðffic are wearing high v¡sibilíty vrsts X

ó{G€tlon t6ted for trâ2árdous ¿tnlospherg at dde¡oloed by comp€teñt p€rsn, X

nå*m?i* ÐÅILY CONSTR |TCTT0ñ¡ R EpORT

Allowable Range Test I Test 2 Test 3 Test 4

{
2

3

4
5

6

7

I
I

1

2

J

4

5

4

#57 Stone {Tons)
23.53

Hourly Trucks {hrs}

Ticket
885068

Filll$and {tons}

B.

% of Oxygen

LEL Flammable

H¿S {Hydßgoñ suÍid6)

D. CO (Corbor lrtsncx¡c,e)

19.5o/o la 23.5o/a

< 10o/o

< 1O PPM

< 35 PPM

lnitial of Tester
Test Times

Âcn!¡ali Ll¿r¡t alf /l¡¡¡tel Total Loads



Nathan Wallace
Marathon Plrase 3lEmergency Repair

fnl2a17
tlear

Thursday

Hourc!Downtime

Work Truck 35468

cAT 30S

sB 204K

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

I

Hours

Jerry Anderson pipe layer

truck driverJim Rupert

Livan U

Name
Nathan Wallace

Abidel Flusa

Position
Foreman

0pcrator

Backfìll and dress up 41st 8t.

8:00:00

Type C {Thumb lest: 1" o¡ l1/lorê} Sloping {Mâx 1%Condition
me

Other
Sloping

Test

B

into trenchc lñlater

I
!)

¡)

4
5

6

7

I

Description Quänt¡ty lnitial

Maximurn Trench
Measurement

25

25

I
widrh
Depth

Length ffUin)

Lûddêr n¡thin 25 ft oi ãll w<¡¡kers when trench is tnore thân 4 ft. deep X

Mater¡alt equiprnent and spoll p'le are mðre than ? ft. from excãvation edge X
All urìderground utilitie$ have þeen located añd protected frofiì dðmage i

Overhead utilitie.s insuläted, deartivated or at ä safe distance X

Enìployees expÖsed to vehicle tnffic are wear¡ng hígh vis¡bility vests X
Ëxæv¿tion t€stéd fôr hðr.â¡dous atmosphûre ¿s determined by comÞctc0t psson, X

mË,-trtrJ"* ÞÂTLY CONSTR.N.¡CTION R.EPORT

Allowable Range Test { Test 2 Test 3

19.5% to 23.5%
< 10o/o

< 10 PPM

< 35 PPM

Test 4

#67 $fone (Tans)

Hourly Trucks {hrs} Fill/$and (tons)
B.

% of Oxygen

LEL Flanlmable

H25 {H,Y¿rosen S¡t¡oei

D, CO ¡cortonuonoxioa¡

#
1

2

3

4
5

þ

7

I
I

I
2

3

4
5

1

lnitial of
Test Times

Àa¡halè ¡Jãr,l ^ff rf^ã..lel Total Loads



Nathan Wallace

Maråthon Phase 3/Emergency Repåir

11t3t2017

Clear

Friday

80

Hours'Downtime

Work Truck 354ËB

cAT 308

sB 204K

I
2
t

4
5

6

I
I

Hours

Jerry Anderson pipe layer

Jim Rupert

Livan

Name
Nathan Wallace

Abidel Flusa

Position
Foreman

Operator

truck driver
Operator

Poured valves and clean up rn 41st St.

Condition

Other
I est

B

c Water into

1

2

3
4
5
b

7

I

lnitialSuantity

Maximum Trench
Measutement

Length {fUin
Width {fUin

Ladder wlthin ?5 ft of ¿ll wor[ers when trench Ís more thðn 4 ft, d€ep X

Materi¿ls, equiprnent ånd spoil pile ðre nþre Lhao 2 ft. from excavation edge X

Ail underground utilities have been locôted ðnd protffted froûì damäge X

Overhead utilit¡es insulated, deãctivâted or at a safe distance X
Employees êxposed to vshicle lrafl¡c are weãr¡ng h¡gh vis¡bifity vests X

Ëxc¡vâtlon teçtùd tor haardous ¡bnosphere ¿s determined by ffipelent pemn. X

ffirynsi* ÐATå.Y CÛfrSTR.UCTTON REPORT

Allowable Range Test I Test I Test 3
19.5v/o ta 23.5'/o

< 11olo

< 10 PpM
< 35 PPM

Test 4

1

2

3

4
s

6

7

s

I

1

2
3

4

5

.l

Stone {Tons}

Hourly Trucks (hrs)

Ticket #

Filll$and {tons}

B

% of Oxygen

LEL Flammable

HZS lnyorogen Sumrie¡

D. C0 (cor¡on l¡ono¡¡¡ol

lnitial of
Test Times

â rnhaf* LJârr¡ ÂSÊ ,ldÐ,|ðl Total Loads



Nathãn liVallace

Marathon Phâse 3

1Ðt23t2017

Clêar

Monday

90

FJours'Downtime

Work Truck 35468

Description
cÂT 3û8

sB 20¿K

1

,
3

4
b

6

7

I

Jerry Anderson 11"00pipe layer

truck driver

Name

Nathan li\¡allacê
Fosítion

Foreman
Hours

't 1 .00

Jim Rupert
Livan Urbay

8.00

11.00

Excavated on the cÕmer of 41 st St.

Type C {Thumb Testr 1" or More) Sloping iMax 17"

9:{10:0û

Condltion

Other
Sloping

al Test
B

intû tr€nchWater

1

2

3

4
5

Þ

7

I

Description lnitialQuantity

Maximum Trench
Measurement

15

7

6

Length ffUin)
Width (ftlin)
Depth {flin}

l-ådder within 25 ft öf åll yùorkers when trench ís ñore than 4 ft. deep X

Mâtêfiåls, egripnrent And sp0il pile arê mora than 2 ft, froûì excavârlon edge X

All underground utilities have been located and protected from dðmðge X

Overhêäd utlllties hsulated, deðct¡väted or at a sðfe d¡stance X
Ëmployees exposed to v¿hícle traff¡c ðre wearing h¡gh visib¡lity vests X

Êyävatiôn t6ted tor ha?årdo!9 åkmsphe¡e ¡r deismhed by cospetent pêHn, X

ExcavationMateriãtrÞelivered,and Trucki ng

mäxx:ffiÍ* ÐATLY CON¡STR"I..|CTÏOT\¡ REPORT

Allowab-le Range Test I Test 2 Test 3
19.5o1o to 23.5%

<fi%
< 1CI PPM

< 35 PPM

Test 4

1

2

3

4
5

0

7

I
9

1

Ê

ã

4
5

,.

#57 Stone {Tons}

Hour,ly Trucks (hrs)

Ticket

FilllSand {tons}

B.

% of Oxygen

LEL Flammable

H?S lnyorogen surrce¡

D. C0 (cort onl¡onor¡url

lnítial of
I est I rmes

Âenhrlf lJãrrl 
^SS 

Jl¡a¡laì Total Loads



Nathan Wallace

Marathon Fhase 3
1A¡28t2017

Cleår

Thursday

90 tF

Hours'Dourntime

Work Truck 35468

cAT 308

sB 2û4K

1

¿

3

5

þ

Jerry Anderson 1{.û0pipe layer

Íruck drivorJim Rupert

Name

Nathän Wallacs
Pocition

Foreman
Hourç

1{.00

8.00

1 1.ûtLívan

Unloâd€d ãll lhê pârts 41st St. localed valves olr pond Läne on BpK.

Soil Çondition
Êloping

Other
Test

B

into trenchc Water

1

2
â

4
5

6

7

I

Description Quantity

Maximurn Trench
Measurement

Length (fUin)

Tllidth (ft/in)

Ladder w¡thin 25 lt óf all wôrkers when trench is more thafi 4 lt. deep

Mûterlðlt eguipment ðnd sp0il pile ãre more thañ 2 ft. from excðvåtion edge

Ali undergr0und utilit¡es have been locatêd and protected From damage

Overheãd utìlities insulated, dÊactivðted or at a sàfe distance

Enploye€s expos€d to vehicle traffic are wearing high v¡slbllfty vestg

€xFvatton t€sted for ha¡ardoos atm$phere as det€mlned by competent penon.

x
x
x
x
X

x

Excavation

ffimsi* ÐATLY CON¡STR.{JCTTCITì¡ R.EPORT'

Alfowable Range Test 1 Test 2 Test 3
19.5o/o lo 23.50/q

< 11o/o

< 1O PPM

< 35 PPM

Test 4

Flourly Trucks {hre}

Ticket #

Filll$and (tans)

% of Oxygen

LEL Flammable

H25 lHyarogen Sotnde¡

C0 {Corbon Mono¡ide)

#57 Stone {Tons}
1

2

3

4

5

6

I

I
o

I
¿

.)

4
þ

4

lnitial af
Test

Àêñåol¡ uarrl a$f llaallæì Total Loads



Nathan Wallace

Måråthon Phase 3

10t27t2017

Clear

Friday

90

Hours tDowntimeÐescription

Work Truck 3õ468

CAT 3OB

sB 2t4K
1

2
4

4
5

6
"t

s

Jerry Anderson 1 1.00pipe layer

truck drfver
Livan

Name
Nathan Wailace

Position
Foremäñ

l'lours
1 1.00

8.00

11.00

Jim Rupert

Bullt trench box for 4'lst St. poured valve pad on Pond Lane on BPK.

tondition
Sloping

Other
Test

B
into trenchWätðrc

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

I

lnitial

Maximum Trench
Measurement

Length (fUin)

Width ffUin)
Depth

Ladder within 25 ft of all workers when trench ¡s morê thãn 4 ft. deep

Materiâls, equipnrent and spûll pile ðre more thãn 2 ft, from excavalion edge

All undergrouñd util¡tlês häve lr€en located ðnd protècted lrom damôge

Ov€rhêad utll¡ties insùlãted, deäctivåt€d ór at ã s¿fe dislsnce

Employees exposed to vehicle traff¡c ôre weadng h¡gh vlsib¡l¡ty vests

ÊxcavãUoû tested for ha:ãrcous atrmsphere ¡s determinad by competent per'on'

Excavation

Aäxn$i* ÐÆã.Y CTIVSTR.UCTIOru R ËPORT

A.llowable Test I Test 2 Test 3 Test 4

1

2

3

4

5

þ

7

I
I

1

2

3

4
þ

#57 Stone {Tsns}

Hourly Trucke {hrs}

Ticket #

Fill/$and {tons}

B.

% of Oxygen

LEL Flanrmable

HZS (Hydrogen Su¡lidél

D, CO lcoroon,r.tonoxioo¡

19.5% to 23.5%
< 10%

< 10 PPM
< 35 ppM

lnitial of
Test Times

,l Âe¡l¡al$ lJa¡¡l ¡$å /laarlat
Total Loads



Nåthân Wallaee

Mârâthon Phase 3

1At2U2A17

Clear

Friday

90

Hours'Downtirne

WÐfk Truck 35468

cAT 308

sB 204K

1

2

3

4
5

6
7

Õ

Jerry Ånderson 11.0tpipe layer

truck driverJim Rupert

Livan

Name
Nathan Wallace

PosÍtion
Foreman

Hours
11 .0û

8.00

11.00

Repa¡red Valvê ín ftont ofcasa cayo and moved to 41$t St.

Condition
Sloping

Other
ïest
EB
eC into trenchWater

1

2

3

4
5

b

7

I

Ðescription Quantity lnitial

Maximum Trench
Measurement

Length (fuin)

Width (flinl

Ladder $Jìthìn 25 ft of ôll workers when trench is more thån { ft, deep

Materìals, equipment and s0ô¡l píle ðrê more than 2 fl, from excavãlíon edge

Âll underqround utlllties have been located ðnd protected frorn dðmage

Overheårl ut¡litiês in$rlâted, deactlvated or at a safe distance

Êmployee$ exposêd to veh¡cle traffic are wearing hlgh vísib¡lity veslç

Êr6wtlon tested for hãzardous aûnosphere ãs detemined by ompetent p€mn,

Excavation

ffixn"rf*
ÞATLY CO ruSTR.UCTTOÍ\¡ R.EPORT

Allowable Range Test I Test 2 Test 3
19.5o/o lo 23.54/o

< 1}o/q

< 1O PPM

< 35 PPM

Test 4

#57 Stone (Tons)

Hourly Trucks (hrs) Fill/Sand (tons)

% of Oxygen

B. LEL Flammable

t. HZS (Hydrogeñsurfde)

Û, CO lcorr:onuonuice¡

#
I
2

r)

4

5

6

7

I
I

"l

2

3

4

5

I

lnitial of
Test Times

Itenlr¡11 lJâ,rl ^.ff Jl^â,.1êl Tatal Loads


